currencies which expose the Group to currency risk.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at
the end of reporting period are as follows:

 2011 2010
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
US$
Bank balances and cash 20,309 3,984

Liabilities
US$
Bank borrowings 1,134,162 72,850

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% change in exchange rate of US$ against RMB
while all other variables are held constant. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of reporting period for a 5% change in
foreign currency rate.

For the year ended 31 December 2011
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

72 China Hongqiao Group Limited
Annual Report 2011

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk management (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

 2011 2010
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year
 if RMB weakens against
  US$ (41,769) (2,582)

 if RMB strengthens against
  US$ 41,769 2,582

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to its fixed-rate bank borrowings. The cash flow interest
rate risk of the Group relates primarily to the restricted bank deposits, bank balances and floating interest rate
bank borrowings. The Group currently does not use any derivative contracts to hedge their exposure to interest
rate risk. However, management will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity